
Transportation Commission Resolution #20240702 

Authorizing CDOT to execute Intergovernmental Contracts, Amendments, and Option 
Letters over $750,000 of the projects specified below. 

Approved by the Transportation Commission on July 18, 2024. 

Whereas, pursuant to Colorado law at Section 43-1-110(4), C.R.S. the executive 
director or the chief engineer shall represent the department in negotiations with local 
governmental entities concerning intergovernmental agreements (IGAs) between the 
department and local governmental entities to implement the provisions of this article. 
No IGAs involving more than $750,000 shall become effective without the approval of 
the commission. 

Whereas, CDOT seeks to have the commission approve IGAs contracts identified in the 
attached IGA Approved Projects list each of which are IGAs greater than $750,000. 

Whereas, CDOT seeks to have this approval extend to all contributing agencies, all 
contracts, amendments and option letters that stem from the original project except 
where there are substantial changes to the project and/or funding of the project; and 

Whereas, the Transportation Commission acknowledges that it has reviewed the IGA 
summary in the consent packet, which included all information necessary; and 

Whereas, the Transportation Commission has determined that the projects will serve 
the public interest and/or convenience of the traveling public and that the approval 
of the projects described in the report will serve the purpose(s) of the project; and 

Now Therefore Be It Resolved, the Transportation Commission hereby declares that 
the public interest and/or convenience will be served by approving the contracts 
identified in the attached IGA Approved Projects list and CDOT is authorized to execute 
all documents necessary to further these projects except that substantial changes to 
the project and/or funding will need to reapproved.  

___________________________________ 
Herman Stockinger, Secretary 

Transportation Commission of Colorado 

Page 1 of  3



Region Project 
Number(s) 

Agency Contract Value Federal $ 
(FHWA &/or 
USDT funds) 

State $ Local $ Description 

R1 
25659 Adams County $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00 

Adams County Revenue OLA - Federal 
Boulevard BRT Design.  
Total Local Agency Contribution: $1,000,000.00 

26330 Commerce City $2,132,000.00 $1,918,800.00 $0.00 $213,200.00 

Commerce City OLA - SH2 Median 
Improvements.  
Total Funds: $2,132,000.00 

25659 Denver $2,500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500,000.00 

Denver Revenue OLA - Federal Boulevard BRT 
Design.  
Total Local Agency Contribution: $2,500,000.00 

25878 Golden $1,500,000.00 $1,200,000.00 $0.00 $300,000.00 
Golden OLA - Ford Street Multimodal Corridor.  
Total Funds: $1,500,000.00 

25659 RTD $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00 

RTD Revenue OLA - Federal Boulevard BRT 
Design.  
Total Local Agency Contribution: $1,000,000.00 

25526 Westminster $1,248,600.00 $1,123,740.00 $0.00 $124,860.00 

Westminster OLA - City of Westminster Signal 
Upgrades (14 Intersections).  
Total Funds: $1,248,600.00 

25659 Westminster $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00 

Westminster Revenue OLA - Federal Boulevard 
BRT Design.  
Total Local Agency Contribution: $1,000,000.00 

R3 26158 Glenwood Springs $66,229,819.00 $53,064,735.00 $0.00 $13,165,084.00 
Glenwood Springs OLA - South Bridge Project. 
Total Funds: $66,229,819.00 

Page 2 of  3



R4 
21497 Boulder County $1,590,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,590,000.00 

Boulder County Revenue OLA - CO119 Safety, 
Mobility and Bikeway Project.  
Total Local Agency Contribution: $1,590,000.00 

25922 Milliken $1,002,706.00 $802,165.00 $0.00 $200,541.00 
Milliken OLA - Milliken Sidewalk & ADA. 
Total Funds: $1,002.707.00 

26279 Weld County $2,415,750.00 $2,000,000.00 $0.00 $415,750.00 

Weld County OLA - WCR37 & CO392 Auxiliary 
Lane Improvements.  
Total Funds: $2,415,750.00 

Page 3 of  3


	Proposed Resolution #2
	Approved by the Transportation Commission on July 18, 2024.




